

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS/INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

PRODUCT MAY VARY SLIGHTLY FROM ILLUSTRATIONS/ESTE PRODUCTO PUEDE VARIAR LIGERAMENTE DE LAS ILUSTRACIONES

1. Clear Cover
Cubierta transparente

2. Storage Compartment for Cord and Bonnet
Compartimento para guardar el cable y la gorra

3. Hose Coupling
Conexión de la manguera

4. 3-ft. Flexible Hose
Manguera flexible de 3 pies

5. Bonnet Coupling
Conexión de la gorra

6. Large Soft Bonnet
Gorra grande y suave

7. Air Intake Grille; keep free of lint and hair
Rejilla de admisión de aire; mantener libre de pelusas y pelos

8. Hi/Off/Low Switch
Interruptor de Alto/Apagado/Bajo (HI/OFF/LOW)

LINE CORD SAFETY TIPS
1. Never pull or yank on the cord or the appliance.
2. To insert plug, grasp it firmly and guide it into outlet.
3. To disconnect appliance, grasp plug and remove it from outlet.
4. Before each use, inspect the line cord for cuts and/or abrasion marks. If any are found, this indicates that the appliance should be serviced and the line cord replaced. Please return it to our Service Department or to an authorized service representative.
5. Never wrap the cord tightly around the appliance, as this could place undue stress on the cord where it enters the appliance and cause it to fray and break.
DO NOT OPERATE APPLIANCE IF THE LINE CORD SHOWS ANY DAMAGE, OR IF APPLIANCE WORKS INTERMITTENTLY OR STOPS WORKING ENTIRELY.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

HOW TO USE

This appliance is for household use and may be plugged into any AC electrical outlet (ordinary household current). Do not use any other electrical outlet.
IMPORTANT:
Never block air intake grille, as this will cause the unit to overheat. **Should this happen, the built-in safety system will reduce the temperature from the unit until the obstruction is removed.** If the obstruction is not removed, extensive internal damage may occur.
Do not try to repair it yourself. Take it to an electrical service facility, or return it to the manufacturer. See warranty for instructions.
SPECIAL ATTENTION:
Your new appliance is designed with a protective coating around the heating coils. When plugged in and operating for the first time, there may be a little momentary smoking while this coating is initially heated. This represents **no danger** to the user and does **not** indicate a defect in your dryer. When using for the first time, allow the appliance to continue running until the smoke dissipates. This should last only about 30 seconds.
To extend the life of your dryer, it is advisable to switch it to the coolest setting for a few seconds before shutting it off.
TO USE:
Open clear cover by pressing on latches and lifting. Then lift storage compartment lid. Remove the bonnet from the storage compartment. Attach the hose to the bonnet by inserting the hose coupling into the bonnet coupling. It will snap easily into place (the other end of the hose is permanently attached to the dryer case).
When detaching the bonnet, be sure to hold the bonnet coupling and the hose coupling to pull apart. Pulling while holding the bonnet and/or hose could cause a tear.
While switch is in the Off position, plug cord into electrical outlet. The cord is stored in the same compartment as the bonnet. Place the bonnet over your rollers, making certain that the hose attachment is at the back of your head, and adjust the drawstring. Select the heat setting that is most comfortable for you. Keep bonnet above ears, as they may be sensitive to heat. Allow dryer to cool to room temperature before replacing bonnet and hose in storage compartment.
NOTE: Clear cover must remain open while unit is operating.
STYLING TIPS
Unlike a conventional blow dryer, which uses a high wattage to produce extremely hot air that can leave hair dry, brittle and unmanageable, your soft bonnet hair dryer uses a lower wattage and gentle volume of air to create soft, healthy-looking, easy-to-style hair. You'll notice the difference immediately!
Although drying times may vary depending upon hair length (short, medium, long), texture (fine, medium, coarse) and size/type of rollers and styling lotion to be used, if any, using your soft bonnet hair dryer will leave your hands free for other activities - reading, writing, doing your nails, etc. - while your hair is drying.

APPROXIMATE DRYING TIMES FOR ROLLED HAIR:	
Thin, Delicate, Fine-Textured	20-35 min.
Medium-Textured	35-50 min.
Thick, Coarse-Textured	50-65 min.
1. You can reduce drying time somewhat by towel-drying hair vigorously before using your dryer.	
2. If you're using rollers, bear in mind that hair set with large rollers usually dries faster than a small-roller setting.	
SETTING TIPS: If you use rollers, remember: the smaller the roller, the tighter the curl. Use small rollers if your hair is fine and straight or if you want a very curly look. Larger rollers will give hair a full, lustrous appearance, especially if it is medium to long and has some natural curl. Be sure to roll hair at least one-and-one-half times around roller; otherwise, you may achieve only a "bend" in your hair.	
To avoid that "flyaway" look caused by too much static electricity in your hair, be sure to lower the temperature of your dryer as hair dries. Leave hair on HI setting no longer than 10-15 minutes; then reduce to LOW setting until hair is dry.	
SPECIAL USES FOR YOUR SOFT BONNET DRYER:	
For conditioning treatments: After hair has been shampooed and rinsed and conditioner has been applied, cover hair first with a plastic cap or bag, then with dryer bonnet. Set dryer on HI for 15-20 minutes to allow conditioner to penetrate deeply into hair.	
For spot drying: You can use the flexible hose without the bonnet to dry specific areas by simply directing hose at the area you wish to dry while letting the rest of your hair dry naturally. Then use a curling iron or brush to style, if desired.	
For drying permed hair: Using a soft bonnet dryer will help you avoid the frizzies and that dried-out, every-which-way look that sometimes occurs when permed hair is dried with a blow dryer. For a soft and natural look, wash hair, apply conditioner or styling gel, and set hair on rollers. Then dry hair with soft bonnet dryer.	

CARE AND CLEANING

This appliance is permanently lubricated and will not require additional lubrication for the life of the unit. It contains no user serviceable parts. Refer service to qualified service personnel.
WHILE USING: Untwist cord from time to time to avoid tangling.
TO CLEAN: Unplug unit and allow to cool. Use a soft, slightly damp cloth to wipe appliance surfaces. Do not allow water or any other liquid to get into the unit. Intake grille must be cleared of any build-up of lint or hair with a small brush.
TO STORE: Unplug appliance and allow to cool. Place hose and bonnet in proper compartment and store in a dry place. Never store it while it is hot or still plugged in. Never wrap the cord tightly around the appliance. Do not put any stress on the cord, as it could cause the cord to fray and break.
SERVICE NOTE:
Before returning your unit for service, please make sure the air intake grille is free of lint and hair. If it is not, clean with a small brush and try to operate the unit again.

Bonnet Coupling and Hose Coupling
Conexión del gorro y manguera

Portable carrying case
Estuche portátil para llevar

Handle recesses into Case
Agarradera en el estuche

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD PARA EL CABLE ELECTRICO
1. Nunca hale ni tire del cable ni de la unidad.
2. Para conectar, sujete con firmeza el enchufe y guíelo dentro de la toma de corriente.
3. Para desconectar, sujete el enchufe y retírelo de la toma de corriente.
4. Antes de usar el aparato, verifique que el cable no tenga cortaduras ni abrasiones. De ser así, la unidad debe ser revisada y el cable debe ser reemplazado. Por favor devuelva la unidad a nuestro departamento de servicio o a un representante de servicio autorizado.
5. Nunca enrolle el cable de manera apretada en torno a la unidad, ya que el exceso de presión en las uniones del cable con la unidad o con el enchufe pueden raerlo o romperlo.
NO OPERE LA UNIDAD SI EL CABLE PRESENTA CUALQUIER DAÑO, SI LA UNIDAD FUNCIONA DE MANERA INTERMITENTE O SI DEJA DE FUNCIONAR POR COMPLETO.
Si el cable estuviera dañado deberá ser reemplazado por el fabricante o su agente de servicio o por una persona calificada para evitar un peligro.

COMO USAR

Este artefacto es para uso doméstico y puede ser enchufado en cualquier toma de corriente alterna (corriente ordinaria doméstica). No use ninguna otra toma de corriente eléctrica.
IMPORTANTE: Nunca obstaculice las rejillas de entrada de aire, pues ello producirá el recalentamiento de la unidad. **Si esta llegara a pasar, el sistema incorporado reducirá la temperatura de la unidad hasta que el obstáculo haya sido removido.** Si el obstáculo no es removido, grandes daños internos pueden ocurrir.
No trate de repararlo usted mismo. Llévelo a un taller eléctrico o devuélvalo al fabricante. Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la garantía.
ATENCION ESPECIAL:
Su nuevo aparato ha sido diseñado con un revestimiento protector sobre los carretes calentadores. Cuando se enchufa y se usa por primera vez, puede salir un poco de humo momentáneamente mientras se calienta este revestimiento. Esto no representa **ningún peligro** para el usuario y **no significa** que su secador esté defectuoso. Cuando lo use por primera vez, deje que el aparato continúe funcionando hasta que se disipe el humo. Esto debe durar solamente unos 30 segundos.
Para prolongar la vida de su secador, se recomienda ponerlo en la temperatura más fría por unos cuantos segundos antes de apagarlo.
MODO DE USARSE:
Abra la cubierta transparente presionando las cerraduras y levántela. Luego levante la tapa del compartimento. Saque el gorro del compartimento para guardar. Adapte la manguera a la gorra introduciendo la conexión de la manguera a la conexión de la gorra. Esta encajará fácilmente en su lugar (el otro lado de la manguera está adaptada permanentemente al estuche del secador).
Cuando saque la gorra, asegúrese de sostener las conexiones de la gorra y de la manguera para separarla. Halar cuando está adaptada a la gorra y/o la manguera podría causar que se rompa.
Cuando el interruptor esté en la posición Apagada (OFF) enchúfelo en la toma de corriente. El cable se guarda en el mismo compartimento que la gorra. Coloque la gorra sobre los rúleros, asegurándose que la manguera esté en la parte de atrás de su cabeza y anude el cable. Seleccione la temperatura que sea más cómoda para usted. Mantenga la gorra arriba de las orejas, ya que éstas pueden ser sensibles al calor. Deje que el secador se enfríe a la temperatura ambiente antes de guardar la gorra y la manguera en el compartimento.
NOTA: La cubierta debe permanecer abierta mientras se esté usando la unidad.

SUGERENCIAS PARA SU PEINADO
A diferencia de los secadores de aire convencionales, los cuales usan un alto voltaje para producir aire extremadamente caliente que pueden dejar su cabello seco, sin brillo y difícil de manejar, su secador de gorra suave usa un voltaje más bajo y un suave flujo de aire para crear peinados fáciles, suaves y saludables. ¡Usted notará inmediatamente la diferencia!
Aunque muchas veces el secado puede variar de acuerdo al tamaño del cabello (corto, mediano, largo) , textura (delgada, mediana, abundante) y tamaño/tipo de rúleros y loción para el peinado que se va a usar, si lo hubiera, usando su secador de gorra suave le dejará las manos libres para otras actividades - leer, escribir, arreglarse sus uñas, etc. - mientras su cabello se va secando.
TIEMPO APROXIMADO PARA EL SECADO CON RULEROS:
Cabello delgado, delicado, fino 20 a 35 minutos
Cabello mediano 35 a 50 minutos
Cabello grueso, abundante 50 a 65 minutos

1. Usted puede reducir el tiempo de secado, secándoselo vigorosamente con una toalla antes de usar el secador.
2. Si está usando rúleros, tenga en mente que con rúleros grandes usualmente seca más rápido que con los pequeños.
SUGERENCIAS: Si usted usa rúleros, recuerde mientras más pequeños, el rizo es más crespo. Use rúleros pequeños si su cabello es fino y lacio o si prefiere una apariencia más crespa. Rúleros más grandes le dan al cabello una voluminosa y brillante apariencia, especialmente si es de mediano a largo y tiene rizos naturales. Asegúrese de enrollar su cabello por lo menos una vuelta y media al rúlero, de lo contrario, puede obtener solamente un "doblado" en su cabello.
Para evitar un estilo "volado" causado por mucha estática eléctrica en su cabello, asegúrese de bajar la temperatura a su secador conforme vaya secándose el cabello. Deje su cabello en la posición Alta (HI) no más de 10 a 15 minutos; luego reduzca a la posición Baja (LO) hasta que se haya secado.
USOS ESPECIALES DE SU SECADOR DE GORRA SUAVE:
Para **tratamientos de acondicionamiento:** Después que se haya lavado el cabello y enjuagado y acondicionador haya sido aplicado, cubra primero el cabello con una capa de plástico o bolsa, luego con la gorra. Seleccione el secador en la posición Alta (HI) por 15 a 20 minutos y deje que el acondicionador penetre profundamente en su cabello.
Para el **secado por secciones:** Usted puede usar la manguera flexible sin la gorra para secar áreas específicas simplemente dirigiendo la manguera al área que desea secar mientras deja que el resto de su cabello se seca naturalmente. Luego, si desea, use una tenaza para rizar o cepillo para peinados.
Para **secar cabellos con permanente:** Usando un secador de gorra suave, le ayudará a evitar encrespados, opacos o cualquier otro aspecto que muchas veces ocurre cuando el cabello con permanente es secado con secador de aire. Para un aspecto suave y natural, lávese el cabello y ármelo con rúleros. Después seque el cabello con un secador de gorra suave.

CUIDADO Y LIMPIEZA

Este aparato se mantiene lubricado permanentemente y no necesita lubricación adicional durante la vida de la unidad. Esta unidad no contiene piezas de repuesto que puedan ser utilizadas por el usuario para su reparación. Póngase en contacto con personal de servicio capacitado.
MIENTRAS ESTE USANDO: Desenrolle el cable de vez en cuando para evitar que se enrede.
PARA LIMPIAR: Desenchufe la unidad y deje que se enfríe. Use un paño suave, ligeramente húmedo para limpiar la superficie del aparato. No permita que entre agua o cualquier otro líquido en la unidad. Limpie las rejillas de admisión con una escobilla para que estén libres de acumulación de pelusas o pelos.
PARA GUARDAR: Desenchufe el aparato, déjelo que se enfríe. Guarde la manguera y gorra en su propio compartimento y guárdelo en un sitio seco. Nunca lo guarde mientras esté caliente o enchufado. No enrolle ajustadamente el cable en la unidad. No ponga presión sobre el cable en la parte que entra en la unidad pues podría ocasionar que el cable se desgaste y se rompa.
NOTA SOBRE SERVICIOS:
Antes de llevar su unidad para servicio, asegúrese por favor de que las rejillas de admisión estén libres de pelusas o pelos. De lo contrario, límpielas con una escobilla y trate de hacer funcionar la unidad otra vez.

HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT SOFT BONNETS FOR YOUR DRYER

Check your preference(s), complete coupon, clip and mail to:
SERVICE CENTER, 5980 Miami Lakes Drive; Miami Lakes, FL 33014
NOTE: Be sure to enclose check or money order for full amount, payable to SERVICE CENTER. Allow four weeks for delivery.

PLEASE SEND ME THE FOLLOWING PACKAGE(S) OF SOFT BONNETS AT PRICE(S) STATED:

	TOTAL	
_____ pkg(s). SOFT BONNET Model GHR8282	@ \$5.99 ea.	_____
Add postage and handling cost		\$ 1.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE		_____

Send to (please print clearly):

NAME: _____
ADDRESS: _____
CITY _____ STATE _____ ZIP CODE _____

COMO ORDENAR GORRAS SUAVES DE REPUESTO

Marque su(s) preferencia(s), complete el cupón y envíelo a:
SERVICE CENTER, 5980 Miami Lakes Drive; Miami Lakes, FL 33014
NOTA: Asegúrese de incluir cheque o giro postal por la cantidad exacta, pagadero a SERVICE CENTER. Demora cuatro semanas para su entrega.

POR FAVOR ENVIEME EL (LOS) SIGUIENTE(S) PAQUETE(S) DE GORRA SUAVE AL (LOS) PRECIO(S) ESTABLECIDO(S):

	TOTAL	
_____ paquete(s) GORRA SUAVE Modelo GHR8282	@ \$5.99 ea.	_____
Agregar franqueo y costos de manejo		\$ 1.00
TOTAL		_____

Enviar a (escribir con claridad):

NOMBRE: _____
DIRECCION: _____
CIUDAD _____ ESTADO _____ CODIGO POSTAL _____

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

- Cuando esté usando aparatos electrodomésticos, especialmente en presencia de niños, debe seguir siempre medidas básicas de seguridad, incluyendo las siguientes:
- **LEA SIEMPRE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL APARATO.**
 - **MANTENGALO ALEJADO DEL AGUA.**
- PELIGRO:** Como sucede con la mayoría de los aparatos electrodomésticos, las piezas eléctricas se mantienen eléctricamente vivas aún después de apagar el interruptor.
- Para reducir el riesgo de muerte por electrocución:**
- Desenchufe siempre el aparato inmediatamente después de usarlo.
 - No lo use mientras se esté bañando.
 - No coloque ni guarde el aparato donde se pueda caer o ser arrojado a la tina o lavamanos.
 - No lo coloque ni lo tire dentro del agua u otra clase de líquidos.
 - Si un aparato eléctrico cae dentro del agua, desenchúfelo inmediatamente. No introduzca la mano en el agua.
- ADVERTENCIA:** Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras, electrocución, incendios o lesiones personales:
- No deje el aparato descuidado mientras está en uso o enchufado.
 - Cuando este aparato está siendo usado por, en o cerca de niños o inválidos, es necesario supervisar cuidadosamente su manejo.
 - Use este aparato únicamente para los fines descritos en este manual de instrucciones. El uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante puede ser peligroso.
 - **Nunca use este aparato si está dañado el cable o el enchufe, si no está funcionando debidamente, si se ha caído o dañado de cualquier manera o si ha sido lanzado al agua. Lleve la unidad a la instalación de servicio mas cercana para que sea examinada y reparada o ajustada mecánicamente.**
 - Mantenga el cable fuera de superficies calientes o que han sido calentadas.
 - No obstaculice nunca las aberturas de aire del aparato ni lo coloque sobre superficies suaves, como una cama, una almohada o un sofá, donde las aberturas de aire podrían ser obstaculizadas. Mantenga las aberturas de aire libre de pelusas, pelos, etc.
 - Nunca lo use mientras esté durmiendo o somnoliento.
 - No deje caer ni inserte objetos en las aberturas.
 - No lo use al aire libre, ni lo haga funcionar en lugares donde productos de aerosol están siendo usados o donde se esté administrando oxígeno.
 - No deje salir el aire caliente en dirección a los ojos u otras áreas sensitivas al calor.
 - Lo accesorios se pondrán calientes durante su uso. Deje que se enfríen antes de tocarlos.
 - Mientras este usando el aparato, mantenga sus cabellos fuera del mismo. Mantenga sus cabellos fuera de las entradas de aire.
 - No use un cable de extensión con este artefacto.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ENCHUFE POLARIZADO
Este artefacto tiene un enchufe polarizado (una hoja es más ancha que la otra). Como medida de seguridad, este enchufe sólo debe usarse en una toma de corriente polarizada en un solo sentido. Si no entrara en la toma de corriente, invierta el enchufe y trate nuevamente. Si aún así no entrara, busque la ayuda de un electricista calificado. No intente anular este dispositivo de seguridad.

ONE-YEAR WARRANTY

Applca warrants this product against any defects that are due to faulty material or workmanship for one-year period after the original date of consumer purchase. This warranty does not include damage to the product resulting from accident or misuse. If the product should become defective within the warranty period, we will repair it or elect to replace it free of charge.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state or province to province. Answers to any questions regarding warranty or service locations may be obtained by calling Consumer Assistance and Information: 203-926-3230.

UN AÑO COMPLETO DE GARANTIA

Applca garantiza este producto contra cualquier defecto originado por fallas en los materiales o en la mano de obra por un período de un año a partir de la fecha original de compra. Esta garantía no incluye daños al producto ocasionados por accidentes o mal uso. Si el producto resulta con defectos dentro del período de garantía, lo repararemos o reemplazaremos de ser necesario, sin cargo alguno.

Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y usted podría tener otros derechos que pueden variar de estado a estado o de provincia a provincia en su país. Si tiene alguna pregunta acerca de la garantía o de la localidad de las sucursales de servicio, dirígase al centro de información y asistencia para el consumidor al número: 203-926-3230.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

- When using electrical appliances, especially when children are present, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:
- **READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING.**
 - **KEEP AWAY FROM WATER.**
- DANGER - As with most electrical appliances, electrical parts are electrically live even when the switch is off. To reduce the risk of death by electrical shock:**
- Always "unplug it" immediately after using.
 - Do not use while bathing.
 - Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into tub or sink.
 - Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.
 - If an appliance falls into water, "unplug it" immediately. Do not reach into the water.
- WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons:**
- Do not leave appliance unattended while it is operating or is plugged in.
 - Close supervision is necessary when this appliance is used by, on, or near children or invalids.
 - Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.
 - **Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner or dropped into water. Take appliance to the nearest service facility for examination and repair or mechanical adjustment.**
 - Keep the cord away from hot or heated surfaces. Do not wrap the cord around the appliance.
 - Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed, pillow or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep air openings free of lint, hair, etc.
 - Never use while sleeping or while drowsy.
 - Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
 - Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used. Do not operate where oxygen is being administered.
 - Do not direct hot air toward eyes or other heat-sensitive areas.
 - Attachments will be hot during use. Allow them to cool before handling.
 - While using the appliance, keep your hair out of it. Keep your hair away from the air inlets.
 - Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

POLARIZED PLUG
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature this plug fits in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit into the outlet, reverse the plug and try again. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

SAVE THIS USE AND CARE BOOK CONSERVE ESTE INSTRUCTIVO

SOFT BONNET HAIR DRYER SECADOR CON GORRA SUAVE

